

## **County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

## **Minute Order**

## March 24, 2020

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and

Supervisor Lavagnino

## PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

File Reference No. 20-00219

RE:

Set a hearing to consider recommendations regarding the Historic Landmark Advisory Commission's designation of the Sheldon House as a County Historic Landmark, First District, as follows: (Set a hearing for April 7, 2020. Time estimate: 15 minutes)

- a) Adopt a Resolution confirming the Historic Landmark Advisory Commission's designation of the Sheldon House, located at 681 Buena Vista Drive, Santa Barbara, as a County Historic Landmark with conditions imposed on the property; and
- b) Determine that the adoption of the Resolution is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15308.

A motion was made by Supervisor Adam, seconded by Supervisor Hartmann, that this matter be set for a hearing, as follows: April 7, 2020 (EST. 15 MIN.). The motion carried by the following vote:

**Ayes:** 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and Supervisor Lavagnino